MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 476.

Chapter 476.

An act to incorporate the New Gloucester Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. O. C. Nelson, A. F. Cole, B. W. Merrill, Sewall Gross, William H. True, G. Blake, J. L. Davis, E. M. Morgan, Luke Morgan, T. G. Haskell, D. W. Merrill, W. Jordan, J. W. Jordan, A. C. Chandler, C. P. Haskell, J. R. Griffin, Joseph Cross and Winthrop True, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the New Gloucester Cheese Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Authorized to manufacture cheese.

Capital stock and shares.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

First meeting, how called and where held. SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of New Gloucester, and may be called by any one of the corporators, by giving a written notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 477.

An act to incorporate the New England Rolling Stock Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John Lynch, Rufus E. Wood, Joseph S. Ricker, Winthrop G. Ray, Harrison J. Libby, A. K. Shurtleff, Frederic Robie, Ebenezer G. Wallace, George E. B. Jackson, A. W. H. Clapp, William H. Conant, Peleg Barker, George P. Wescott, Samuel Hanson, A. K. P. Lord, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the New England Rolling Stock Company, for the purpose of building, manufacturing, purchasing, owning or leasing locomotives and cars, with power by that name to sue or be sued, to use a common seal, and to have all the powers and privileges of a corporation.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Powers and privileges.

Sect. 2. The said corporation may hold real estate and personal Chap. 478. property in buildings, engines, cars and all kinds of rolling stock May hold real in use by railroad corporations, and shall have power and right to estate. dispose of or rent the same to other persons or corporations, with such restrictions and regulations as they may deem expedient.

The corporation at its first meeting or thereafter may fix the amount of capital stock, divide the same into shares and fix the par value of such shares. The amount of capital stock shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars.

Capital stock and

Any three of the corporators herein named are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation, in the city of Portland, by giving such previous notice as they may deem proper, at which time any corporate business may be transacted, and then or thereafter such by-laws may be accepted and agreed upon as may best further the objects of the corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

First meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 478.

An act to incorporate the Waldo Dairy Manufacturing Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Ellis, N. R. Cilley, Jeremiah Evans, A. J. Corporators. Simmons, Wellington Shorey, Isaac Burns, A. W. Burrill, J. H. Bryant, William M. Barnes, Gershom Hamlin, Freeman W. Ellis, Thomas H. Gurney, Nahum E. Clay, Richard S. Gay and J. G. Harding, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Waldo Corporate name. Dairy Manufacturing Association, with all the powers and privi- Powers, privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese Authorized to and butter, and to transact any other business usually carried on cheese, &c. by cheese and butter factories, or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock and the sum of three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the corporation may determine, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.